

No. 15-278

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HARRIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

October 5, 2015

**MOTION OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CLEAR HOLDING IN <i>FIFTH THIRD</i>	9
A. The Operative Complaint Is Not Viable Under <i>Fifth Third</i>	11
B. The Court Should Act Now to Prevent Other Courts from Replicating the Ninth Circuit’s Error.....	12
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO VINDICATE THE IMPORTANT GATEKEEPING FUNCTION OF RULE 12(b)(6)	16
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETER SECURITIES PLAINTIFFS FROM USING ERISA TO BYPASS THE PROTECTIONS OF THE PSLRA	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	5, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Dura Pharm, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gedek v. Perez</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13, 16
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>In re Amgen Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-2536 (C.D. Cal.).....	2
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-Civ-8853 SWK, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006)	18, 19
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15-90010 (May 20, 2015 5th Cir)	14
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:10-cv-4214, 2015 WL 1781727 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015)	14, 16
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2017 (LAK), 2015 WL 4139978 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015).....	20
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Time Warner, Inc. Sec, & ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1500-02, 2003 WL 22227945 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2003)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	20

Page(s)

Murray v. Invacare Corp, No. 1:13-cv-1882,
2015 WL 5093438
(N.D. Ohio Aug. 28, 2015)..... 15, 16

PBGC v. Morgan Stanley,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) 18

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)..... 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A)..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 21

29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974, Pub L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829..... 2

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737..... 8, 20

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7, 16, 17, 18, 19

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)..... 21

Page(s)

Clovis Trevino Bravo, *ERISA Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure Claims: Securities Litigation Under the Guise of ERISA?*, 26 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 497 (2008) 21

Douglas E. Motzenbecker, *ERISA-Related Securities Litigation Imposes Undue Burden on Pension Plans and Participants*, WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (July 1, 2005) 22
